

RECEIVED

JAN 11 2010

AT 8:30 _____ M
WILLIAM T. WALSH, CLERK

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANDARD OIL COMPANY (NEW JERSEY)
and POTASH COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 954-64

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES' AND EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION'S MOTION TO TERMINATE FINAL JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Complaint and the 1966 Final Judgment	1
B. Current Industry Conditions	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Applicable Legal Standard for Termination.....	5
B. The Final Judgment's Provisions are Unnecessary Under Current Antitrust Statutes.....	8
C. Termination of The Final Judgment is in The Public Interest.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

United States v. Swift & Co., 286 U.S. 106, 114 (1932).....5

United States v. IBM Corp., 163 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 1998).....5

United States v. American Cyanamid Co., 719 F.2d 558, 565 (2d Cir. 1983).....6

United States v. Baroid Corp., 130 F.Supp.2d 101, 103 (D.D.C. 2001).....6

United States v. Loew's Inc., 783 F. Supp. 211, 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....6

U.S. v. Liquid Carbonic Corporation, Civ. No. 07MC107 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....7

United States v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc., 662 F. Supp. 865 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....7

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 60(b).....5

15 U.S.C. § 18a.....8

OTHER MATERIALS

Antitrust Division Manual, §III.H.5.a.i. (2007 ed.).....7

U.S. Department of Justice, Antitrust Division, DOJ Bull. No. 1984-04, *Statement of Policy by the Antitrust Division Regarding Enforcement of Permanent Injunctions Entered in Government Antitrust Cases*.....7

U.S. Department of Justice Press Release, *New Protocol to Expedite Review Process for Terminating or Modifying Older Antitrust Decrees* (April 13, 1999).....7
